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Plaintiff St. Anthony Foundation (hereinafter referred to as "Plaintiff' or "St. 

Anthony") hereby bring this action for damages and relief against Defendants SCM 

Advisors, LLC ("SCM"), Virtus Investment Partners, Inc. ("Virtus"), Diane 

Spirandelli ("Spirandelli") and Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. ("CGMI") for 

violations of California statutory and common law. St. Anthony complains and alleges 

upon information and belief based, inter alia, upon investigation conducted by St. 

Anthony and its counsel, except as to those allegations pertaining to St. Anthony, which 

are alleged upon knowledge: 

1. 

INTRODUCTION 

l. The financial scams of recent years found their way into every corner of 

society and they did not discriminate based upon race or religion. St. Anthony 

Foundation is a venerable 59 year old San Francisco-based Franciscan charity 

organization that was victimized when nearly $2 million of its assets were invested in 

illiquid student loan-based auction rate securities ("Student Loan ARS") by its financial 

advisor, SCM Advisors, LLC ('"SCM") and the broker-dealer selling those securities, 

Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. ("CGMI"). Founded by Franciscan Friar Alfred 

Boeddeker in 1950, the St. Anthony Foundation has provided care, meals and medical 

services for the most vulnerable members of society in San Francisco, both adults and 

children. As a result of the wrongful acts alleged in this complaint, St. Anthony has 

suffered serious economic damages. 

2. From the very beginning of the investment relationship, St. Anthony had 

made it clear that, as a charity, liquidity was critical. Unlike for-profit businesses, 81. 

Anthony does not have access to large SU111S of liquid assets. Because of this fact, St. 

Anthony needs to have quick access to the monies it receives primarily as donations from 

philanthropists, humanitarians and other benefactors who make charitable donations to St. 

Anthony. Iflarge amounts of money become illiquid for long periods of time, St. 

Anthony will either have trouble paying off debts and other operational costs or be forced 
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to obtain financing from other sources at considerable additional cost to St. Anthony. As 

a charitable organization, St. Anthony has an extremely conservative investment risk 

profile and in the Investment Guidelines attached as Exhibit B to the Investment Advisory 

Agreement, it clearly states: 

Investment Style: 100% Cash Management / maximum maturity of 2 years 

3. SCM invested St. Anthony's monies into Student Loan ARS that had 

maturities that far exceeded 2 years. SCM's decision to invest St. Anthony's funds in 

these auction rate securities was in direct violation of St. Anthony's investment guidelines 

and principles. As such, Defendant SCM. a subsidiary of Defendant Virtus Investment 

Partners, Inc. ("Virtus"), wrongfully invested nearly $2 million of St. Anthony'S assets in 

high-risk Student Loan ARS. 

4. SCM purchased these Student Loan ARS on behalf of St. Anthony from 

Defendant Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. ("CGMI") during a time when COMI knew 

that the auction market. especially for Student Loan ARS, was being artificially 

maintained by CGMI and other financial institutions. By the fall of2007, according to 

internal CGM] documents produced to the SEC, CGMI knew that they were the sole 

reason auctions were still active and that they were planning to cause the auction markets 

to collapse in a few short months. This information was never disclosed to St. Anthony. 

If St. Anthony had known of the high risk of auction failure and had known that COMI 

was artificially propping up the auction market, it would not have invested in the Student 

Loan ARS, regardless of the interest rate. St. Anthony's guidelines made it clear that 

capital preservation is the number one priority. 

5. By 2007, CGMI knew that the auction markets were ready to collapse and 

that the number of ARS sellers far exceeded the number of ARS buyers. CGMI knew 

that without intervening in the auction markets, the sales (auctions) would fail. When it 

sold the Student Loan ARS to St. Anthony, CGMI knew that the auction markets were 

failing and would fail without CGMI's continuing intervention. CGMI also knew that it 

was likely to withdraw its support from those markets in a matter of months. In 2007, 
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1 I COMI already was fully aware that if circumstances did not change and there were no 

2 new outside buyers of ARS, the auctions would fail, leaving new buyers and current 

3 owners of ARS securities, like St. Anthony, in the difficult position of holding onto 

4 illiquid securities. Nevertheless, the decision was made to use St. Anthony's monies to 

5 purchase the Student Loan ARS. 

6 6. If St. Anthony had known of the extent to which COMI was propping up 

7 the auction markets and that COM] was planning to stop this practice, S1. Anthony would 

8 not have purchased the Student Loan ARS. SCM's decision to invest St. Anthony's 

l) monies in these securities was improper. 

10 7. SCM has served as St. Anthony's financial advisor for nearly 20 years and 

11 is well aware ofSt. Anthony'S investment guidelines and risk profile. As a religious 

12 charity that relies significantly on donations and needs liquid assets to provide services to 

13 the San Francisco community, St. Anthony's primary investment criteria is preservation 

14 of capital with income generation being a distant second. St. Anthony made it 

15 exceptionally clear to SCM that its monies were to be placed in low-risk investments with 

16 principal protection. S1. Anthony has provided its investment guidelines to SCM and over 

17 the last two decades has constantly reiterated to SCM the importance of a conservative 

18 investment profile that favored capital preservation over high risk-high reward 

19 investments. 

20 8. However, when making the decision to invest in the Student Loan ARS, St. 

21 Anthony's "trusted" financial advisor made no effort to explain to St. Anthony the high 

22 risk nature of the auction rate securities in which it was investing. In fact, SCM made 

23 several material misrepresentations to St. Anthony and omitted other material facts 

24 necessary to make other statements made to St. Anthony not misleading. In repeated 

25 Portfolio Statements provided to St. Anthony, the Student Loan ARS were misleadingly 

~6 categorized as "Municipal Bonds." It was not until July of 2008 that SCM separately 

27 categorized the Student Loan ARS as "Municipal Auction Rate Securities Taxable." In 

G'l 28 this manner, SCM misrepresented that the Student Loan ARS were safe and liquid assets. 
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At no point did SCM ever ask St. Anthony for permission to invest in the Student Loan 

ARS, disclose the specific risks of auction rate securities or even bother to warn St. 

Anthony of any specific problems with auction rate securities until after the auction 

markets collapsed. 

9. By 2007, the ARS market was already in serious trouble and SCM, as the 

financial advisor to St. Anthony, was gambling a significant amount of St. Anthony's 

funding for short-term profit despite the exceptionally high risk. SCM failed to inform St. 

Anthony that there was a significant chance of auction failure which would result in the 

complete illiquidity of St. Anthony's investment in the Student Loan ARS. The reality 

was that the Student Loan ARS were high-risk investments, a fact that, at least by 2007, 

SCM must have known, The true nature of these products were never explained 

adequately to St. Anthony. Most importantly, it was never explained to St. Anthony the 

nature of the student loan assets that were underlying the Student Loan ARS. Also. it was 

never explained that the Student Loan ARS had low maximum reset rates and that. in the 

event of an auction failure, the interest paid to St. Anthony would remain low, giving the 

issuers of the Student Loan ARS zero motivation to provide relief to St. Anthony. If St, 

Anthony had known the true nature of the risk, it would not have invested its monies in 

the Student Loan ARS. 

10. SCM's decision to invest St. Anthony's monies in the Student Loan ARS 

was inappropriate given SCM's understanding of St. Anthony's investment strategy and 

risk profile. The choice of these Student Loan ARS by SCM was made without 

consideration of the suitability and propriety of such investments for St. Anthony. SCM 

did not adequately assess the risk of the Student Loan ARS and the extent of the harm 

that would be inflicted on St. Anthony by its mismanagement of St. Anthony' s funds. 

11. St. Anthony placed great confidence and trust in SCM as its financial 

advisor with the understanding that it would manage St. Anthony's investment in its best 

interests and would not unduly risk or jeopardize its assets. At a minimum, St. Anthony 

should have been provided some disclosures regarding the risks ofthe Student Loan ARS 
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when SCM made the decision to place nearly $2 million of St. Anthony's monies in the 

Student Loan ARS. St. Anthony would not have approved an investment of this nature if 

it had known of the true risk of the Student Loan ARS. 

12. CGMI entered into a settlement with the SEC in which CGMT agreed to buy 

back ARS that were purchased from CGMI at face value. According to the SEC, this 

settlement provided nearly $30 billion in liquidity to investors. However, despite all but 

admitting to wrongdoing in the settlement, CGMI did not offer to buy back securities 

from "institutional investors," such as SCM. Using a loophole in the settlement, CGMI 

has refused to provide relief to St. Anthony because the Student Loan were purchased 

through CGMI's "institutional" desk instead of its "retail" desk because SCM served as 

the broker for the purchases. No provisions were made to provide relief to indirect 

investors who otherwise would qualify for the SEC settlement, such as St. Anthony. 

Neither SCM nor CGMI has made any effort to provide relief to St. Anthony and the 

citizens of San Francisco that St. Anthony serves. Because of this, St. Anthony has no 

choice but to bring this claim for relief. 

II. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

13. The Defendants, and each of them, are subject to the jurisdiction of this 

Court by virtue of their business dealings and transactions in California, by having caused 

injuries through their acts and omissions throughout the State of California, and by their 

violation of California Corporations Code §§ 25400125500 et. seq. and California 

common law. Plaintiff St. Anthony Foundation is a California charity and Defendant 

SCM Advisors, LLC is a limited liability company formed under the laws of California. 

As such, there is no complete diversity between the parties. 

14. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over all causes of action 

asserted herein pursuant to Article VI, § 10 of the California Constitution. Each cause of 

action asserted, including claims alleging violations of the California Corporations Code 

and California cornm on law arises exclusively under the laws of the State of California. 
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No part of this complaint arises under federal law, is preempted by federal law, or 

challenges conduct within any federal agency's exclusive domain, and adjudication 

thereof has not been statutorily assigned to any other court or jurisdiction. 

II. The damages suffered by S1. Anthony exceed this Court's jurisdictional 

muumum. 

12. Each Defendant has sufficient minimum contacts with California, is a 

citizen of California, is registered to conduct business in California, has property in 

California or otherwise purposefully avails itself of benefits from California so as to 

render the exercise ofjurisdiction over it by the California courts consistent with 

traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice. 

13. Venue is proper because both Plaintiff S1. Anthony Foundation and 

Defendant SCM Advisors, LLC are residents of San Francisco County and the injury 

occurred in the County of San Francisco as the decision to invest in the Student Loan 

ARS at issue in this litigation were made by Defendant SCM Advisors, LLC in San 

Francisco County. 

15. S1. A nthony entered into an Investment Advisory Agreement with 

Defendant SCM Advisors, LLC that included an arbitration clause which states that: 

"CLIENT agrees that any controversy or claim arising out of relating to this 
Agreement will be settled by arbitration in accordance with the Code of 
Commercial Arbitration of the American Arbitration Association. Any 
such arbitration will be held in the County of San Francisco, California. 
Judgment on any award rendered by the arbitration in any such arbitration 
will be entered in any court having jurisdiction over the parties and the 
subject matter. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this paragraph 
will constitute a waiver of any nght CLIENT may have to choose a JUdicial 
forum to the extent such a waiver would violate applicable law." 

16. The last sentence of the arbitration clause specifically provides that S1. 

Anthony's waiver of its right to litigate its claim in any forum is a limited one and S1. 

Anthony retains the right to bring its claims in any forum as long as doing so complies 

with applicable law. California Code of Civil Procedure §1281.2, which governs 

arbitration clauses in California, gives S1. Anthony the right to litigate all its claims in 

state court against multiple parties, if some but not all of those parties are subject to an 
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arbitration agreement. Pursuant to the last sentence of arbitration clause, St. Anthony has 

2 not waived its right to invoke California Code of Civil Procedure § 1281.2 to seek a trial 

3 of all its claims against Defendants SCM, Virtus, Spirandelli and CGMl. 

4 17. Virtus Investment Partners, Inc., Diane Spirandelli and CGMI are not 

) parties to the Investment Advisory Agreement and are not subject to any arbitration 

6 clause. 

7 18. Pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 1281.2(c), a court has 

8 discretion not to enforce an arbitration clause if a "party to the arbitration agreement is 

9 also a party to a pending court action or special proceeding with a third party, arising out 

10 I of the same transactions and there is a possibility of conflicting rulings on a common 

11 issue oflaw or fact." See Mercury Ins. Group v, Super. Ct. (1998) 19 Cal. 4th 332, 343. 

12 The purpose of this provision giving the court discretion not to enforce the arbitration 

13 agreement under such circumstances is to avoid the possibility of conflicting rulings and 

14 duplication of effort. See Cronus Investments, Inc. v. Concierge Services (2005) 35 Cal. 

15 4th 376,381. In this case, there is an overlap between parties subject to the arbitration 

16 clause and those not subject to the arbitration clause. The claims in this lawsuit against 

17 all Defendants arise from the same event or series of related events, and conflicting 

18 rulings may result if the dispute and the parties are split into different forums for 

19 resolution. 

20 19. Virtus Investment Partners, Inc., Diane Spirandelli and CGMI are not 

21 parties to the arbitration clause in the Investment Advisory Agreement and this Court has 

22 the authority to adjudicate the claims against all parties in this venue. 

23 m. 
24 PARTIES 

25 A. Plaintiff 

26 20. Plaintiff St. Anthony Foundation is a San Francisco-based charity founded 

27 on October 4,1950 that has provided care and services to hundreds of thousands of San 

@ 
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28 Franciscans. St. Anthony Foundation has provided over 34 million meals over a 59 year 
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1 period. St. Anthony provides many charitable services to the San Francisco community. 

2 In particular, St. Anthony Foundation operates a Dining Room that provides food for the 

3 poor and a free medical clinic that provides medical services to those unable to otherwise 

4 afford it. St. Anthony Foundation has been a client of SCM for nearly 20 years and its 

5 conservative goal of capital preservation was well known by SCM. 

6 21. St. Anthony Foundation Capital Campaign Fund is a fund operated by the 

7 St. Anthony Foundation. The purpose of the St. Anthony Capital Campaign Fund is to 

8 hold donations and bequests that benefactors have designated for the new buildings being 

9 opened by St. Anthony Foundation at 121 and 150 Golden Gate Avenue in San Francisco. 

10 The St. Anthony Foundation Capital Campaign Fund was managed by SCM and a 

11 significant amount of the monies in that fund were invested in the Student Loan ARS. 

12 B. Defendants 

13 22. Defendant SCM Advisors, LLC ("SCM") is a subsidiary of Defendant 

14 Virtus Investment Partners, Inc. and is a California limited liability company with its 

15 principal place of business at 909 Montgomery Street, 9th Floor, San Francisco, 

16 California 94133. According to its website, "SCM Advisors LLC is an 

17 independently-managed investment firm, based in San Francisco, California, that 

18 provides asset management services to corporate, government and multi-employer 

19 pension funds, as well as foundations, endowments and high net worth private clients." 

20 23. Defendant Virtus Investment Partners, Inc. ("Virtus") is the parent 

21 company of Defendant SCM and is a Massachusetts corporation that does business in San 

22 Francisco, California through its subsidiary SCM. Virtus is an asset management firm 

23 that provides investment guidance related to stocks, mutual funds, fixed-income 

24 investments, as well as a range of other investment products. Upon information and 

25 belief, Virtus directed and/or controlled the actions of Defendant SCM. 

26 I 24. Defendant Diane Spirandelli ("Spirandelli") is a resident and citizen of 

27 California. Spirandelli is an employee of Defendant SCM and is the investment manager 

@ 
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responsible for the St. Anthony account. Spirandelli wrongfully invested approximately 

$2 million of S1. Anthony's monies in the Student Loan ARS. 

25. Defendant Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. ("CGMI") is a New York 

corporation that does business in California. CGMI conducts substantial business in San 

Francisco through its offices at 555 California St., Suite 3500, San Francisco, California 

94104. Defendant CGMI is the brokerage and securities arm of Citigroup, Inc. and has 

previously entered into a Consent Decree with the SEC relating to its manipulation of 

auction markets. Defendant CGMI sold the Student Loan ARS, served as the underwriter 

of the Student Loan ARS and acted as the auction manager for the Student Loan ARS that 

are at issue in this litigation. 

C. Doe Defendants 

26. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate, or 

otherwise, of Defendants Doe I through Doe 50, inclusive, are unknown to Plaintiff, who 

therefore sucs said Defendants by such fictitious names pursuant to Section 474 of the 

California Code of Civil Procedure. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and on that basis 

alleges, that each of said fictitious Doe Defendants is in some manner responsible for the 

acts, conduct, and occurrences alleged herein, as either actual perpetrators or 

co-conspirators, aiders and abettors, or primary officers and/or managers with knowledge 

and control of the perpetrators' activities. S1. Anthony will seek leave of the Court to 

amend this Complaint to allege the true names and capacities of the Doe Defendants 

when the same are ascertained. as well as the manner in which each fictitious Defendant 

is responsible for the damages sustained by Plaintiff. 

D. Agency/Joint Venture 

27. At all relevant times, each Defendant was an agent, servant, employee, 

partner and joint venturer of the other Defendants, and each of them except as set forth 

below as to Spirandelli. At all such times, each Defendant was acting within the course 

and scope of his relationship as agent, servant, employee, partner or joint venturer of the 

other Defendants, and each of them. Each Defendant had actual and/or constructive 
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1 knowledge of the acts of each of the other Defendants, and ratified, approved, joined in, 

2 acquiesced in, and/or authorized the wrongful acts of each co-defendant, and/or retained 

3 the benefits of said wrongful acts. 

4 
1 

E. Aiding and Abetting 

5 

G 
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28. Defendants, and each of them, aided and abetted, encouraged, and rendered 

substantial assistance to the other Defendants in breaching their obligations to St. 

Anthony, as alleged herein. In taking action, as alleged herein, to aid and abet and 

substantially assist the commissions of these wrongful acts and other wrongdoings 

complained of, each Defendant had actual knowledge of the wrongful acts and realized 

that its conduct would substantially assist the accomplishment of the wrongdoings alleged 

herein. 

F, Conspiracy 

29. Defendants reached an agreement to perform the acts complained of herein; 

all were direct, necessary, and substantial participants in the conspiracy, common 

enterprise, and common course of conduct complained of herein; and each was aware of 

its overall contribution to and furtherance of the conspiracy, common enterprise, and 

common course of conduct. Defendants' acts of conspiracy include, inter alia, all of the 

acts that each of them is alleged to have committed in furtherance of the wrongful scheme 

complained of herein, except those relating to the reaching of agreements or 

understandings sufficient to characterize their conduct as conspiratorial. 

IV,
 

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
 

30. St. Anthony is a private California Franciscan charity that has provided 

services and food to the poor 01' San Francisco for nearly six decades. 

31. SCM has served as St. Anthony's financial advisor for nearly 20 years and 

was well aware of St. Anthony's conservative investment guidelines and risk profile. 

During that process, SCM actively expressed both its understanding of St. Anthony's 

investment strategy and objectives and its ability to meet those strategies and objectives. 
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1 I The Student Loan ARS at issue in this litigation are the only auction rate securities that 
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St. Anthony has invested in. St. Anthony is not a sophisticated financial institution and 

relied heavily on SCM, as its financial advisor, to protect and preserve its capital. 

A. Overview of the Auction Rate Securities Market 

32. The term "auction rate security" typically refers to either municipal, student 

loan, corporate debt securities, or preferred stocks which pay interest at rates set at 

periodic "auctions." Auction rate securities generally have long-term maturities, typically 

30 years. 

33. Auction rate securities were first introduced in the 1980s. Since then, the 

market for auction rate securities grew dramatically and the current estimated value of 

auction rate securities in existence (prior to the collapse of the auction market) is thought 

to be approximately $350 billion. 

34. Auction rate securities were auctioned at par value, so the return on 

investment to the investor and the cost of financing to the issuer were determined by the 

interest rate or dividend yield set through the auction. The method for auctioning the 

securities was described in the prospectus of the fund through which they were offered, 

though the formula was substantially similar for all securities offered as auction rate 

securities. 

35. The number of days between each auction was set by the prospectus. 

Generally the auctions were held every seven or twenty one days, with interest paid at the 

end of the auction period. 

36. The auction itself was commonly a "Dutch" auction, where the price was 

initially set at a presumably economically unattractive level and then made more attractive 

to purchasers throughout the course of the auction. For auction rate securities, bids with 

successively higher rates were offered until all of the securities at the auction were sold. 

37. At the end of the auction, the rate at which all of the securities were sold 

was set uniformly and was called the "clearing rate." The clearing rate was determined 

by finding the lowest rate bid which was sufficient to cover all of the securities for sale in 
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the auction. If several bidders had bids at the clearing rate. and there were more bids than 

shares, the shares were divided pro-rata between the clearing rate bidders. 

38. During an auction, an investor could submit one of four different orders: (1) 

a hold order to keep the shares out of the auction regardless of the new interest rate; (2) a 

hold at rate order, where if the clearance rate was below the bid to hold rate, then the 

securities were sold; (3) a sell order. which was to sell the shares at the auction regardless 

of the clearing rate; and (4) a bid order, to submit a bid to buy at a new position at a 

specified minimum interest rate. 

39. If there were not enough orders to purchase all the shares being sold at the 

auction, a failed auction occurred. In this situation, the rate was set to a "maximum rate" 

which was either a fixed rate or set by using either a formula or a multiplier of a reference 

rate, such as the Bond Market Association Index. Either way, the maximum rate was set 

out in the prospectus. If the auction failed then none of the current shareholders could 

sell their shares, no matter what type of order they issued. While holders of the auction 

rate securities would arguably still have a right to collect as interest the "maximum rate", 

the owners of the auction rate securities would be unable to sell their illiquid investments. 

40. The issuer of each auction rate security selected one or more broker-dealers 

to underwrite the.offerings and to manage the auction process. Investors could only 

submit orders through the selected broker-dealers. The issuer paid an annualized fee to 

each broker-dealer engaged to manage an auction. That fee was not dependent upon 

whether the auction proceeded or "failed" but rather was a service fee negotiated to 

compensate the broker-dealer for its professional services in presiding over and 

conducting the auction. CGMI served as the underwriter and manager of the auctions for 

the Student Loan ARS. 

41. Investors were required to submit an order to the broker-dealer by a 

deadline set by the broker-dealer. This deadline was generally set early enough by the 

broker-dealer so that it had time to process and analyze the orders before having to submit 

the orders to the auction agent. This gave the broker-dealer enough time to determine 
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what, if any, orders the broker-dealer wished to place for its own account. This gave the 

broker-dealer a profound advantage over the general public as the broker-dealer had the 

advantage of knowing what other bids were made. This allowed the broker-dealer to 

enjoy substantially higher interest rates on its investment in auction rate securities then it 

would have ifthe broker-dealer had "blind bidded" like other investors. In turn, this 

advantage to the broker-dealer worked an identical disadvantage to investors at large as 

the rates they might otherwise have achieved were compromised by the actions of the 

broker-dealer as a result of the biased architecture of the Dutch auction process. 

B.	 SCM and Spirandelli Materially Misrepresented the Liquidity of and Risks
 
Associated With Auction Rate Securities and Omitted Material Facts
 

42. St. Anthony has been a client of SCM's for approximately 20 years and 

SCM and its financial advisors have always been aware of the fact that St. Anthony, as a 

charitable organization, had a very low risk tolerance. Nevertheless, after two smaller 

investments in the Student Loan ARS in 2004 and 2005, SCM invested nearly $1.6 

million of the monies given to St. Anthony by its donors and benefactors into the Student 

Loan ARS. St. Anthony has always relied on SCM's reputation as a premier financial 

advisory and investment management company and SCM's assertion that it would invest 

St. Anthony's monies in a conservative manner with an understanding that St. Anthony's 

principal concern was capital preservation. When St. Anthony hired SCM, St. Anthony 

informed SCM explicitly that its primary objective was conservation of principal and that 

it wanted to invest in low risk, liquid investments. 

43. The SCM financial advisors for St. Anthony, who sold St. Anthony the 

Student Loan ARS, misrepresented the safety and liquidity of the Student Loan ARS. 

When SCM invested nearly $2 million of St. Anthony's monies in the Student Loan ARS, 

it made no effort to provide any information to St. Anthony about the risks of those 

securities. In communications between SCM and St. Anthony, the fact that SCM had 

made these investments was never disclosed nor any mention made about the risks of 

those securities. Instead, the Student Loan ARS were misleadingly categorized as 
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1 "Municipal Bonds" in the Portfolio Reports provided to St. Anthony, which included 

2 traditional safe municipal bonds that were not auction rate securities. St. Anthony thus 

3 had no reason to suspect that they had been unlawfully invested into high risk securities 

4 by its financial advisor. 

44. Defendant Diane Spirandelli, SCM's financial advisor assigned to the St. 5 

6 Anthony account failed to provide St. Anthony with complete information regarding the 

7 risk of the Student Loan ARS. Upon information and belief, she also made independent 

8 misrepresentations, outside of her normal employment, designed to mislead St. Anthony 

9 for her own independent commissions. In her communications with St. Anthony, 

10 Defendant Diane Spirandelli never provided S1. Anthony with any information or 

11 disclosures regarding the Student Loan ARS, including the risk and consequence of 

12 auction failures. In addition, SCM failed to warn S1. Anthony that these Student Loan 

13 ARS had low "maximum rates" and in the event of an auction failure, there would be no 

14 motivation for the issuer to provide any assistance, leaving St. Anthony holding an 

15 illiquid security with no real market. 

45. SCM never disclosed to St. Anthony that these investments were high-risk16 

17 nor did they disclose to St. Anthony the serious possibility of auction failure and the 

18 consequences of such a failure. Especially by 2007, SCM knew or should have known 

19 that auction failures were a distinct possibility, SCM knew or should have known that 

20 financial institutions like CGMI had been manipulating the auction markets for years, 

21 SCM knew or should have known that financial institutions such as CGMI were likely to 

22 withdraw their support from the auction markets, causing them to fail, and SCM knew or 

23 should have known that the consequences of an auction failure would be extremely 

24 harmful to 31. Anthony. This is especially true given the fact that SCM touted itself as an 

25 expert investment advisor. 

26 46. If the auctions failed, these securities would be completely illiquid and 

27 since they did not sell on a public market, would be almost impossible to sell in such a 

(l') 28 situation. Prior to investing in the Student Loan ARS, SCM did not warn St. Anthony 
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1 that these securities are amongst the hardest to "unwind" or refinance in the event of an 

2 auction failure. St. Anthony is not a sophisticated financial institution or business, and if 

3 it had known of this risk, it would not have authorized investment in the Student Loan 

4 ARS for the marginally higher interest rates. 

47.	 St. Anthony's focus, which was conveyed to SCM was that its investments 

6 be 100% cash and cash equivalents, with investments with maturity dates that did not 

7 exceed 2 years. This was contained in Exhibit B, the Investment Guidelines, to the 

8 Investment Advisory Agreement signed by St. Anthony and SCM. SCM was fully aware 

9 of this limitation and St. Anthony's conservative risk profile. SCM improperly 

misrepresented the Student Loan ARS to St. Anthony as conservative and liquid 

11 investments. SCM knew that the Student Loan ARS did not conform with St. Anthony's 

12 guidelines. SCM's investment in non-cash equivalents with maturity dates greater then 2 

13 years was a de facto violation of St. Anthony's investment guidelines and a de facto 

14 unsuitable investment. 

48.	 According to Statement ofFinancial Accounting Standards No. 95, the 

Student Loan ARS were not "cash equivalents" and it was improper for SCM to invest St. 16 

Anthony's monies in those securities. FAS Statement No. 95 states that: 17 

18 8.	 For purposes ofthis Statement, cash equivalents are short-term, highly 
liquid investments that are both:
 

19
 

a. Readily convertible to known amounts of cash; 

b.	 So near their maturity that they present insignificant risk of changes 
in value because of changes in interest rates. 

22 
Generally, only investments with original maturities ofthree months or less 

23 

21 

qualify under that definition. 

24 9.	 Examples of items commonly considered to be cash equivalents are 
Treasury bills, commercial paper, money market funds, and federal funds 
sold (for an enterprise with banking operations). Cash purchases and sales 
of those investments generally are part of the enterprise's cash management 

26 activities rather than part of its operating, investing, and financing activities, 
and details of those transactions need not be reported in a statement of cash 

27 flows. 

e	 28 (Emphasis added) 
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49. The Student Loan ARS, which could "potentially" be sold at auction at the 

auction dates had original maturity dates far exceeding 2 years. In the absence of a 

working auction, some of these securities would not mature for over 30 years. Therefore, 

pursuant to FAS Statement No. 95, it is evident that the Student Loan ARS were not 

"cash equivalents." Misleadingly referring to these securities as akin to short-term, low 

maturity municipal bonds was a misrepresentation. SCM's decision to invest in the 

Student Loan ARS was in direct violation of S1. Anthony's investment guidelines and 

therefore wrongful. 

50. At the beginning of the relationship, S1. Anthony provided SCM with a 

copy of its investment policy. S1. Anthony told Defendant SCM that it only wanted 

investments in highly liquid, conservative assets with short maturities. While it wanted a 

rate of return, a high rate of return did not supersede preservation of principal. S1. 

Anthony was misled by Defendant SCM about the true nature of the Student Loan ARS. 

In particular, it was not appropriately explained to S1. Anthony that the Student Loan ARS 

were high risk investments that would become completely illiquid if the auction markets 

failed. It was not appropriately disclosed to S1. Anthony that, at least since 2007, the 

financial institutions were the principal force propping up the auction markets and that 

their withdrawal from the auction markets would cause the auctions to fail. It was also 

not disclosed to S1. Anthony that the financial institutions, such as COMI, were preparing 

to withdraw from the auction markets imminently. Finally, it was not disclosed to S1. 

Anthony that the particular Student Loan ARS in which it was investing had low 

"maximum rates" which means that in the event of an auction failure, the issuer would 

not be motivated to provide any assistance to S1. Anthony. 

51. SCM invested in six high-risk Student Loan ARS on behalf of S1. Anthony. 

On June 14,2004, SCM invested $100,000 in the Panhandle Plains Texas Higher 

Education Authority Inc. Student Loan ARS. On January 7, 2005, SCM invested an 

additional $130,000 worth of the Panhandle Plains Texas Higher Education Authority 
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Inc, Student Loan to St. Anthony, On October 17, 2007, SCM invested another $1,6 

million in the following Student Loan ARS: 

$400,00 in the Mississippi Higher Education Assistance Corp Student Loan 

$400,000 in the Panhandle Plains Texas Higher Education Authority Inc. 
Student Loan 

$400,000 in the Brazos Texas Higher Education Authority Inc Student Loan 
Revenue 

$400,000 in the Pennsylvania State Higher Education Assistance Agency 
Student Loan 

52, SCM never disclosed, at any point, any concerns regarding the Student 

Loan ARS, Upon information and belief, it appears that SCM knew, at least by 2007, that 

these ARS were high risk. When Defendants SCM and Spirandelli made the decision to 

increase St. Anthony's exposure to the Student Loan ARS nearly sevenfold in October of 

2007, SCM had no reasonable basis at that time to believe that the Student Loan ARS was 

an investment consistent with St. Anthony's conservative risk profile. SCM's decision to 

suddenly increase St. Anthony's investment in the Student Loan ARS, four months before 

the auction failures, is indicative of SCM's failure to adequately and appropriately 

manage St. Anthony's investments, 

53. When SCM and Spirandelli decided to dramatically increase St. Anthony's 

exposure to the high-risk Student Loan ARS, they did not even ask for permission from 

St. Anthony or discuss with them this highly unusual investment decision, In October of 

2007, SCM and Spirandelli knew or should have known that due to the unusual nature of 

this large investment, they should either have refrained from investing nearly $1.6 million 

in Student Loan ARS as a prudent financial advisor or at least disclosed the nature of this 

investment and sought informed consent from St. Anthony in making the investment 

decision. 

54. By mid-2007, other auctions had already failed and SCM, knowing of St. 

Anthony's risk tolerance, should not have risked any of St. Anthony's monies in 

investments that had a chance of failing. SCM failed to warn St. Anthony of this danger, 
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SCM did not warn St. Anthony that a few months earlier, some auctions had failed and 

that there was a legitimate and serious risk of auction failure if they invested an extra $1.6 

million into the Student Loan ARS. If St. Anthony had known that other auctions had 

failed and that the consequence of such failure was complete illiquidity, St. Anthony 

would, at a minimum, not have permitted SCM to invest in additional auction rate 

securities in October of 2007. 

55. SCM failed to disclose that the auction rate securities it was selling were 

only liquid at the time of sale because CGMI and other broker-dealers in the auction 

market were artificially supporting and manipulating the market to maintain the 

appearance of liquidity and stability. In 2007, in particular, SCM failed to provide any 

forewarning to St. Anthony of the serious potential risk of the failure of the Student Loan 

ARS and the fact that, if such failure occurs, St. Anthony would be holding securities 

with no value and no market. 

56. On November 20,2007, representatives from St. Anthony met at the San 

Francisco offices of SCM with Defendant Spirandelli, Bob Bishop and Mary Raso to 

discuss its investment portfolio. This occurred just a month after SCM invested nearly 

$1.6 million of St. Anthony's monies into the Student Loan ARS. During that meeting, 

none of the SCM employees or executives made any mention of this significant 

investment in Student Loan ARS, amounting to approximately 22% of the S1. Anthony 

Foundation Capital Campaign Fund. 

57. At all relevant times, the material misrepresentations and omissions of 

material fact particularized in this Complaint directly or proximately caused or were a 

substantial contributing cause of the damages sustained by St. Anthony. SCM, through its 

St. Anthony investment manager Diane Spirandelli, made material misrepresentations or 

omitted material facts about the auction market in general and the Student Loan ARS in 

particular, to St. Anthony. These misrepresentations and omissions were relied upon by 
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S1. Anthony when it invested in the Student Loan ARS. These material misstatements 

and omissions resulted in St. Anthony purchasing and continuing to hold these auction 

rate securities, thus causing the damages complained of herein. 

C.	 Failure of the Student Loan ARS Auctions and St. Anthony's Difficulty in 
Disposing of These Securities 

58. In February of 2008, the auctions for the Student Loan ARS failed, and 

nearly $1.83 million in St. Anthony's monies became inaccessible. This occurred just 

four months after SCM invested an additional $1.6 million in the Student Loan ARS. 

When SCM invested an additional $1.6 million in the Student Loan ARS in October of 

2007, it failed to inform S1. Anthony that other auctions had already begun failing. This 

was not a situation where auction failures were unheard of. SCM, being supposedly 

expert financial advisors, either knew or should have known that other auctions had 

failed, that the auction markets were on shaky ground and were being artificially propped 

up by financial institutions such as COMI. Based on this knowledge, at least by October 

of2007, SCM should not have invested S1. Anthony's monies in the Student Loan ARS. 

59. Neither SCM nor COMI warned St. Anthony or the high likelihood of the 

failure of the Student Loan ARS and the serious consequences of such a failure, namely 

the complete inability to dispose of these securities due to the lack of any viable market. 

At least with municipal auction rate securities, investors with long-term investment 

perspectives would pay good value for these securities since they could collect higher 

interest rates while being able to wait until either the maturity date of the municipal 

auction rate securities or until the municipality pays to redeem those securities. 

60. In 2009, St. Anthony has sought to sell its Student Loan ARS to mitigate its 

losses. However, St. Anthony has either not been able to sell the Student Loan ARS at all 

or have been forced to sell them at a steep discount. Since February of 2009, St. Anthony 

has sold its holdings in the Mississippi Higher Education Assistance Corp Student Loan 

ARS and the Panhandle Plains Texas Higher Education Authority Inc. Student Loan ARS 

@ 28 ' at a total loss of nearly $300,000. Defendants are liable for these losses since St. 
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Anthony would not have acquired these illiquid investments in the first place if not for the 

wrongful acts of the Defendants. 

D. Defendant Virtus Exercised Control Over Defendant SCM 

61. Defendant Virtus had the power to exercise complete control over the 

operations of Defendant SCM and to set and establish the policies and procedures of 

SCM. Through its control of SCM, Virtus had the power to exercise complete control 

over SCM and to set and establish the policies and procedures of the SCM regarding its 

investment strategy and how to manage the investments of its clients. In particular, 

Virtus had the power to direct SCM's decisions regarding investing in the Student Loan 

ARS and to dictate how SCM would exercise its fiduciary duties and professional 

responsibilities. 

49. At all relevant times, SCM was controlled by Defendant Virtus and acted as 

its agent in California. SCM operated as the California-based investment arm of 

Defendant Virtus. As a result of its complete control over the operations and policies of 

SCM, Virtus is liable for the acts and omissions of Defendant SCM. 

E. CGMI Engaged in Fraudulent Misconduct Relating to the Student Loan ARS 

62. CGMI made several misleading misrepresentations and omitted material 

facts in regards to the Student Loan ARS that were sold to S1. Anthony. At least by 

October of2007, when CGMI sold nearly $1.6 million worth of ARS to St. Anthony, 

CGMI knew that they were the sole source propping up the Student Loan ARS at issue in 

this litigation, that they intended to imminently withdraw from the auction markets and 

that such withdrawal would have serious consequences to ARS investors such as St. 

Anthony. SCM, acting as the agent for St. Anthony, invested in the Student Loan ARS 

based on these misleading misrepresentations and omissions, resulting in the damages 

alleged in this complaint. All of the Student Loan ARS were underwritten by CGMI, who 

received additional profits from serving as the underwriter and auction manager for the 

Student Loan ARS. 
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1. CGMI Marketed ARS As Money Market Alternatives 

63. Through its financial advisors and sales personnel, COMI marketed ARS to 

its customers as money market alternatives and liquid investments that could be liquidated 

at the customer's demand on thc next auction date. As a result, St. Anthony invested 

nearly $1.83 million in ARS that they needed for short-term requirements, such as 

financing the construction of buildings and other infrastructure that support St. Anthony's 

mission of helping the underprivileged of San Francisco. COMT did not adequately 

advise St. Anthony and other customers, or their agents, that under certain circumstances, 

any funds invested in ARS could become illiquid, possible for long periods. 

64. CGMI's association of ARS with money market alternatives and "cash 

equivalents" was misleading because of the illiquidity risks associated with ARS. COMI 

knew and intended that investors believe its' representations that ARS were liquid "cash 

equivalent' investments. According to COMI's own practices and procedures, "From an 

investor's perspective,... ARS are generally viewed as an alternative to money market 

funds.' 

65. This is incongruous with COMI's fine-print disclosures that admit that ARS 

was only liquid if there were sufficient buyers. Moreover, COMI hid the fact that COMI 

itself often provided the necessary support to keep auction markets from failing and that if 

it withdrew its support, those auctions would fail. Consequently even if a customer had 

been informed that there liquidity risks associated with ARS they would not know that the 

liquidity risk, depended upon COMI's discretion to support auctions. 

66. COMI did not take adequate steps to adequately ensure that its financial 

advisors and sales personnel were aware of COMl's practices and procedures and/or 

aware that auctions could fail and render the ARS illiquid. At least some financial 

advisors and sales personnel did not know this information. and, consequently,did not 

provide this information to customers. 

/ II 
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2.	 CGMI Knew Or Was Reckless In Not Knowing That Its Financial 
Advisors and Sales Associates Were Not Adeqnately Disclosing The 
Risk of ARS and Marketed Them As "Cash Equivalents" 

67. CGMI was aware that its financial advisors and sales personnel marketed 

ARS to customers as liquid investments and money market alternatives. 

68. In August of 2007, two months before S1. Anthony invested in the Student 

Loan ARS, internal documents at CGMI that were provided to senior management 

discussed the implications if CGMI were to stop supporting auctions. The documents 

stated, "Investors and issuers might believe that there is implied liquidity provided by 

Citi l because we have marketed the fact that we have never had a failed auction as lead 

manager in twenty years," and also identified the risk of lawsuits. Short-Term Trading 

management also discussed the implications in a separate document: "Implied liquidity: 

bankers, sales people and trades have implied the concept of liquidity provided by Citi for 

investors and issuers for over 20 years." The document also identified "a risk oflawsuits 

initiated by thousands of retail investors, high net worth clients and institutional clients 

because Auction Rate Securities (ARS) have been marketed as 'money market 

alternatives' and 'liquid investments' for 20 years. The hundreds of ARS issuers may also 

seek litigation against Citi." 

69. Senior managers received an internal presentation, dated November 1, 

2007. that stated, "Investors purchase ARS as a high-yielding money alternative to CP 

[commercial paper] and CD's." 

70. CGMI was aware that many of its customers, such as St. Anthony, were 

unsophisticated investors and that many of them did not understand the liquidity risks 

associated with ARS, including the faet that ARS are long term securities without assured 

liquidity other than through the auction process. 

/ / / 

In various internal documents, COM] is referenced as "Citi" and thus the citation 
uses the original "Citi" 

COMPLAINT 

II 

22 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

t1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

e	 28 
;,,\\\' (Wl'ICl:.S 

COTCHETT, 
!)ITRE& 

I\[CCARTJ-lY 

3.	 CGMI Failed to Disclose That By Late 2007 It Was Intending to 
Imminently Withdraw Its Support from the Auction Markets 

71. Prim" to February 2008, CGMI had supported its ARS auctions, and, 

consequently, had never had a failed auction since it began marketing ARS in the 1980s. 

72. Historically, CGMI's inventory from supporting auctions ranged from 

approximately $1 to $2 billion, and this amount of ARS inventory was within the balance 

sheet limit that CGMI had set as the amount of capital resources that Short-Term Trading 

could use to purchase the ARS necessary to prevent failed auctions. Because of this, 

CGMI had historically been wining and able to prop up the auction system. However, the 

ability of CGMI to continue supporting the auctions became stressed in August of2007, a 

fact about which CGMI senior management was acutely aware. 

73. By August of 2007, the credit crisis had created significant balance sheet 

stress for CGMI, as well as for other financial services firms. This balance sheet stress 

affected CGMI's ability to purchase additional assets, including ARS, because CGMI 

would have had to use its capital resources to prop up the auction markets. At the same 

time, the ARS market was deteriorating, with significantly fewer buyers than sellers. In 

mid-August, an internal CGMI email stated that "there are definitely cracks forming in 

the market. Inventories are starting to creep higher in the market and failed auction 

frequency is at an all time high." None of this was disclosed to St. Anthony at any time 

before or after October of 2007 until the auction failures in February of 2008. 

74. Beginning in August 2007. as CGMI had to spend increasingly larger 

amounts of its capital resources to purchase ARS inventory to prevent failed auctions. the 

dollar amount of CGMI's ARS inventory reached the internal balance sheet limit that 

CGMI had set for its ARS inventory. 

75. Short-Term Trading management, and the heads of banking units that 

underwrite ARS, realized that without an increase to the inventory limit set for ARS, 

CGMI could not purchase the ARS necessary to continue to support the auctions and 

auctions would fail. Consequently, on August 6,2007, Short-Term Trading management 

emailed senior management, "We need to discuss the current state of the auction rate 
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market, our commitment to the auctions, its impact on our balance sheet and the effect of 

our actions on our clients...our actions will have broad-reaching implications to all of our 

constituents, the market, and our franchise." 

76. On AUgLISt 19,2007, Short-Term Trading management outlined the 

ramifications if COMI allowed widespread failed auctions, including the "implied 

liquidity" and risk of lawsuits by customers, such as St. Anthony, who had been marketed 

ARS as "money market alternativesund "liquid investments" for 20 years," These 

general points were included in a document provided to high level COMI senior 

managers the next day. 

77. The balance sheet limit for ARS ultimately was increased, and COMI 

continued to support auctions, The balance sheet limit had to be increased additional 

times throughout the fall of2007 and the beginning of2008 to accommodate COMI's 

ARS inventory QS it increased from approximately $4 billion to more than $ I0 billion in 

February 2008 when COMI stopped supporting the auctions. 

78. As early as August 2007, COMI recognized that the amount of available 

ARS exceeded the demand, but COMI continued to increase the amount of ARS that 

COMI underwrote and marketed, thereby contributing to the inventory and balance sheet 

problems that threatened its ability to continue supporting auctions. For instance, COMI 

still marketed and sold ARS to St. Anthony. COMI investment bankers wanted to 

continue bringing new ARS to market, in order to earn fees, despite the fact that COMI 

internally knew the need to control the supply and inventory of ARS. Not until early 

November 2007 did COMI finally curtail new ARS issuances for the year. 

79. However, at no point was St. Anthony informed of these facts. As the fall 

of 2007 passed and the likelihood of failed auctions significantly increased, COMI did 

not provide current, complete, and accurate information to St. Anthony to make it aware 

of this significantly increased risk. 

80. COMI knew or was reckless in not knowing that purchasers of its ARS, 

such as St. Anthony, expected liquidity on demand and that COMI-managed auctions 
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1 historically had provided that liquidity. As CGMI's ARS inventory grew in late 2007, 

2 diminishing CGMI's ability to continue providing liquidity, CGMI failed to ensure that 

3 new or existing customers were advised of the serious illiquidity risk of ARS. 

4. Despite Its Knowledge of the Auction Problems, Instead of Curtailing 
Its Operations, CGMI Instead Pushed To Sell More and More Auction 

5 

4 

Rate Securities 

81. As CGMl's ARS inventory grew, CGMI increased its efforts to sell that 6 

7 inventory.: 

82. An August 30. 2007 e-mail to ARS traders stated, "Make sure you don't 8 

9 leave any stones unturned today. We are currently at our extended limit. Hit all 

10 bids ....Times like these, we need to do whatever is necessary. Just make sure all hands are 

11 on deck and paper is sold." 

83. Although commissions for selling ARS were among the highest for 12 

13 short-term products, in early November 2007, CGMI raised its commission to financial 

14 advisors for seven-day municipal ARS from twenty to twenty-five basis points, providing 

15 them further financial incentive to sell ARS. The e-mail to financial advisors alerting 

16 them of the increase stated, 'The risks for all ARS remain the same." In contrast, an 

17 internal memorandum explained that the increased commissions were to "help to move 

18 increasing inventory while capital is sparse," "assist in managing another large year of 

19 new issuance distribution," "make]] the product more attractive relative to other options," 

20 and "answer]'] the call of banking and management to find additional methods to augment 

21 distribution." 

84. The Student Loan ARS at issue in this litigation were sold to St. Anthony, 22 

23 through its agent SCM, in October of 2007 when CGMJ was actively trying to sell off 

24 their ARS inventory. At that time, CGMI knew the risk for auction failures was high. 

25 CGMI did this because: (I) it wanted to limit its own exposure to ARS; and (2) because 

26 CGMI still wanted to collect fees from underwriting and managing ARS for the few short 

27 months prior to its decision to abandon the auction markets. 
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85. During the days leading up to the end, CGMI still was trying to sell its ARS 

inventory. An e-mail instructed ARS traders and others to "sell anything you can" and "if 

there is an opportunity to reduce our book, then we have to hit it ASAP." 

5.	 CGMI Failed To Disclose to Customers Such as St. Anthony That 
Certain ARS, Such as the Student Loan ARS Had Low Maximum 
Rates And Were Not "Viable Structures" in a Deteriorating Market 

86. When CGMI discussed the possibility offailed auctions, CGMI often stated 

that ARS would have high, above market, maximum rates if an auction failed in order to 

compensate the holder for the lack of liquidity and to create incentives for the issuer to 

restructure the ARS, thereby providing liquidity to the holder. CGMI failed to disclose 

that, at least under market conditions at that time, certain ARS, such as the Student Loan 

ARS that St. Anthony invested in, had low, below market, maximum rates 

87. Certain types of ARS, such as certain classes of municipal ARS, did have 

fixed maximum rates as high as fifteen or twenty percent. In contrast, however, other 

ARS, such as the Student Loan ARS that were sold to St. Anthony, had formulaic 

maximum rates that were determined by reference to certain market indices. At least since 

August 2007, these market indices were generally low, so the formulas for certain ARS 

resulted in maximum rates lower than the rates set in auctions, and, thus, a rate below 

market rates for instruments of similar credit quality and duration. This fact was never 

disclosed to St. Anthony. 

88. In a presentation in the fall of 2007 specifically on Student Loan ARS, most 

of which had low formulaic maximum rates, CGMI stated that "the failed auction rate is 

intended to be a punitive level for the issuer and to compensate thc customer for the lack 

of liquidity in the auction." 

89. As early as August 2007, CGMI knew that Student Loan ARS, which had 

low maximum rates, comprised a significant amount of its ARS inventory. 

90. During the fall of2007, CGMI increasingly became aware that ARS with 

low maximum rates, such as the Student Loan ARS sold to St. Anthony, were not "viable 

instruments" in the market conditions at that time because if an auction failed, a holder of 

COMPLAINT 26 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Hi 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

e 28 
1.I\WOJ"FICI_~· 

COTCHETT,
 
PITRE &
 

MCCARTHY
 

these ARS would receive a below-market rate, rather than an above-market rate to 

compensate the holder for the illiquidity. These high-risk Student Loans ARS that offered 

no punitive incentive to the issuer to restructure the securities, contributed to COMI's 

increasing inventory and balance sheet stress. 

91. In late December of2007, senior COMI management was provided with a 

draft plan in the event offailed auctions that stated: 

[I]f we are forced to fail on a specific asset type of auction rate securities, 
we would try to differentiate between the program structures that failed 
because max rates were set too low and all other program structures which 
can support high max rates. It would be critical to articulate the differences 
between viable structures and structures that have failed. 

Thus, "[ajssuming sufficient balance sheet, Citi will support above market, fixed 

maximum rates ...remainder of market with formulaic maximum rates will not be 

supported and will fail." By December 01'2007, two months before the auctions failed on 

the Student Loan ARS purchased by St. Anthony, COMI senior management had already 

decided to let those auctions fail. 

6.	 CGMI Knew That Auction Failures in One Segment of the ARS 
Market Had Widespread Effects Throughout the ARS Market 

92. As early as August of2007, COMI knew that failures in one segment of the 

ARS market had a widespread effect throughout the ARS market. 

93. Similarly, in December of 2007, an internal document provided to senior 

management stated that "if one segment of the ARS market experiences fails, there is a 

high probability that investors will lose confidence in all sectors and asset types funded in 

_the ARS market." The documents also listed "[ c[ompeting broker-dealers failing on 

auctions"as one of a number of events that could force COMI to fail auctions. 

7.	 CGMI Knew The Risk of Failed Auctions Increased Dramatically in 
the Fall of 2007 

94. A November 1,2007 internal e-mail from Short-Term Trading management 

expressed concerns about "monolines and growing illiquidity in the ARS market." 

Short-Term Trading management had reviewed "Citis liquidity commitment to the 
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short-term tax exempt market.t'and stated, "A change in the outlook or a downgrade on 

any monoline from one of the rating agencies would hurt liquidity in the ARS 

market.i.Even apart from the potential of a mono line downgrade, the ARS market is 

subject to a potential liquidity crisis." They stated, "Since the credit crisis hit this summer, 

the ARS market has been under pressure caused by investor risk aversion and other 

dealers' failed auctions...As a result, liquidity has been thin. Given the difficulty of 

monolines ... we are very concerned that a further investor pullback could increase the risk 

of widespread failed auctions." 

95. By the beginning of December 2007, Short-Term Trading management 

communications discussed various scenarios under which auctions might fail. In addition, 

Risk Management was conducting scenario analyses to evaluate the impact of failed 

auctions. 

96. A December 7, 2007 e-mail stated that senior CGMI officials "don't have 

much of a problem of letting them [ARSJ go if times get much tougher." 

97. On December 15,2007, internal e-mails discussed subordinate student 

loans which are related directly to the Student Loan ARS that SCM invested in on behalf 

of St. Anthony. These Student Loan ARS were a significant portion ofCOMI's ARS 

inventory, and COMI discussed potentially allowing those auctions to fail when certain 

maximum loss or balance sheet limits were reached. One e-mail stated, "Of course if they 

[the subs] go, everything will probably go as well. There may be an outside chance of the 

subs failing and talking the market into it being a specific credit issue like what has 

already happened with the CDO paper." COMI was aware that if certain auctions failed, 

other auctions also likely would fail unless investors could be convinced that the failures 

related to credit risks that were unique to certain ARS. 

98. ln mid-December, senior COMI management had further discussions about 

the ramifications if COMI stopped supporting auctions. The handout for one such 

discussion stated, "If it survives at all, the ARS market will be much smaller in the future 

and will be primarily tax-exempt issuers." By December 24,2007, an internal COMI 
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document provided to senior management about the ARS market discussed CGMI's
 

current goals and objectives and its plan in the event of failed auctions.
 

99. CGMI's plan in the event offailed auctions stated: 

"A specific asset class in the ARS market may become so stressed that Citi 
may decide to no longer support that asset class, causing failed auctions. 
Should this occur, Citi will continue to attempt to support the programs that 
are viable. However, if a specific ARS asset class experience fails, there is a 
high probability that investors will lose confidence in all sectors and asset 
types funded in the ARS market." 

100. According to the plan, "[0In the day that auctions begin to fail, we would 

immediately alert the market through Citi's public relations." The public statement would 

state that "[ulntil conditions improve, these 'failed auctions' will most likely continue to 

occur." 

101. In the cover e-mail to the December 24, 2007 document, a senior official
 

stated that a failed auction at CGMI "seems like an unavoidable eventuality."
 

8. Final Events Lead to CGMI's Decision to Allow the ARS to Fail 

102. On February 7, 2008, Goldman Sachs was the first broker-dealer to allow 

multiple ARS auctions to fail. A CGMI ARS trader provided the following market color, 

"Panic is now clearly evident with both retail and institutional customers. Pricing is very 

erratic as dealers attempt to find a new buying base for ARS." 

I 103. That weekend, CGMI assessed whether it should continue supporting the 

ARS market. On February 9, 2008, a senior CGMI official e-mailed other senior 

officials: 

"I believe that we should allow market dynamics to determine the 
pricing and success/failure of these auctions [student loans]. Ifwe do so, 
I'd expect them to fail. There's another factor we need to consider. 
We're beginning to hear from investors that they're taking dealers like 
GS, Leh, and JPM off of their "approved" list (due to their allowing 
auctions to fail) and will begin to migrate money into our auctions. We 
do not want to indirectly encourage this inflow. This is a market 
problem and we don't want to imply that we're somehow immune from 
this situation. Allowing fails (if indeed they will) in Monday's student 
loan auctions will help highlight this." 

!I/ 
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104. Another senior official replied: 

"I agree. It's time to let the market itself try to correct the 
supply/demand imbalances we are experiencing. Given that we don't 
want to encourage investors to migrate to our auctions on the 
presumption that ours are not at risk of failure, we may want to think 
about releasing our statement Monday morning." 

105. On February 11,2008, CGMI stopped supporting its student loan ARS, 

including those purchased by SCM on behalf of S1. Anthony, and all of those auctions 

failed. On February 12,2008, CGMI stopped supporting ARS with low, formulaic 

maximum rates, and all of those auctions failed. Thereafter, CGMI allowed other 

CGMI-managed auctions to fail. 

106. CGMI's failed auctions, and the resuIting market freeze, left S1. Anthony 

holding nearly $2 million worth of illiquid ARS. St. Anthony's efforts to sell those ARS 

have met with little success. 

F. CGMI's History ofT!'oubles with ARS 

107. In 2004, the SEC began to investigate manipulative practices affecting the 

auction markets. In 2006, the SEC entered into a consent decree with a number of major 

broker-dealers, including CGMI, which required them to disclose certain practices to 

investors and to stop engaging in certain other practices. The SEC consent decree noted 

that in many cases, the broker-dealers intervened in auctions for their own benefit rather 

than to maintain liquidity, as they claimed. The consent decree did nothing to end the 

practice of the broker-dealers submitting bids for their own accounts after receiving 

notice of what orders their customers planned to place, so long as the broker-dealers 

disclosed this practice to their customers. Attached as Exhibit A to this Complaint is a 

copy of this SEC Order relating to CGMI's manipulative practices in the auction markets. 

108. SCM, as a self-proclaimed experienced financial investment advisory firm, 

would have been aware of this order and the fact that financial institutions such as CGMI 

not only intervened in auction markets before 2006 but continued to do so afterwards. 

This fact was not disclosed to S1. Anthony. If S1. Anthony had known that financial 

institutions such as CGMI had been propping up and unfairly profiting from auction 
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markets prior to 2006, and also knew that auctions had begun to fail in 2007, it would not 

have invested in the Student Loan ARS. SCM, as S1. Anthony's financial advisor, owed a 

duty ofprofessionalism and care to St. Anthony. Based on this information, it was not 

proper for SCM to invest nearly $1.6 million in Student Loan ARS in October of 2007 on 

behalf of St. Anthony. 

G.	 CGMJ's Settlement with the SEC Admits Liability But Fails to Provide Relief 
to St. Anthony 

109. On August 7, 2008, COMI announced a global settlement with the SEC 

regarding auction rate securities in which it agreed to buy back almost all of the ARS it 

issued. However, COMI's settlement did not include "institutional investors" such as 

SCM. COMI's refusal to buy back the Student Loan ARS from S1. Anthony was 

premised on its argument that those Student Loan ARS were purchased through COMI's 

institutional desk, instead of its retail desk. St. Anthony otherwise would have been 

eligible for the settlement if it had bought the Student Loan ARS directly from COMI. 

The Consent Order that COMI entered into with the SEC includes as "Eligible 

Customers" the following: "[clharities, endowments or foundations with Internal 

Revenue Code Section SO I(c)(3) status" that purchased ARS on or before February 12, 

2008 and held those securities on February 12,2008. Because St. Anthony bought the 

Student Loan ARS through SCM, COMI has refused to provide relief to St. Anthony. By 

taking advantage of this loophole, COMI has jeopardized St. Anthony's important 

mission of providing care and relief to the poorest and most vulnerable members of San 

Francisco society. 

Ito. In the Consent Order with the SEC, COMI committed that "[COMl] shall 

use its best efforts to provide, by December 31, 2009, institutional and other customers 

that purchased ARS from [COMI] on or before February 12,2008 opportunities to 

liquidate their Eligible ARS..." Considering the fact that the Student Loan ARS have 

little to no value, S1. Anthony is holding assets with virtually no chance of ever regaining 

any real value. COMI has not provided best efforts nor made any efforts whatsover to 
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assist St. Anthony in liquidating the Student Loan ARS that St. Anthony currently owns 

as a direct result of the wrongdoing of the Defendants. 

V.
 

CAUSES OF ACTION
 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
 

(Rescission - Against SCM and CGMI)
 

111. St. Anthony incorporates and re-alleges all of the foregoing paragraphs, as 

though fully set forth herein. 

112. St. Anthony's consent to purchase the Student Loan ARS was acquired 

through misrepresentations and omissions of material facts. As such, St. Anthony did not 

give informed consent to the investments in the Student Loan ARS and therefore there 

was no meeting of the minds regarding this investment. That these securities would be 

low risk investments that complied with St. Anthony's Investment Guidelines was a 

material element of the agreement by St. Anthony to acquire the Student Loan ARS at 

issue in this litigation and goes to the essence of the agreement. 81. Anthony's consent to 

the investment was acquired through fraud and/or mistake. Pursuant to California Civil 

Code § 1689, St. Anthony seeks rescission ofthe contracts to acquire the Student Loan 

ARS. 

St. Anthony is prepared to take all necessary steps to rescind the agreement.
 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
 

(Suitability - Against SCM, Virtus and Spirandelli)
 

113. St. Anthony hereby incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above 

as though fully set forth herein. 

114. Defendants SCM and Spirandelli violated the standards for suitability of an 

investment in initially investing and continue to invest St. Anthony's monies in the 

Student Loan ARS. Defendants SCM and Spirandelli had no reasonable grounds to 

believe that these securities were a suitable investment. Former NASD Rule 2310 

"provides that when a financial representative recommends to an investor the purchase, 
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sale or exchange of any security, a financial representative shall have reasonable grounds 1 

for believing that the recommendation is suitable for such investor upon the basis of the2 

facts, if any, disclosed by such investor as to his or her other security holdings and as to 3 

his or her financial situation and needs." Defendants SCM and Spirandelli violated this 4 

standard by investing St. Anthony's monies in the high risk Student Loan ARS without 5 

providing any notice or disclosures to St. Anthony. Moreover, the risk of auction failures 6 

and the serious consequences of such failures made the Student Loan ARS unsuitable for 7 

St. Anthony. 8 

115. Based on the information that Defendants possessed regarding the financial 9 

status of St. Anthony and its investment objectives, Defendants SCM and Spirandelli had 10 

no reasonable basis to believe that the St. Anthony's monies should have been or continue 11 

to be invested in the Student Loan ARS. In addition, at least by October of 2007,12 

Defendants SCM and Spirandelli had no reasonable basis to believe that the Student Loan 13 

ARS were conservative investments since other auctions had begun to Iail and SCM and 14 

Spirandelli knew or should have known the extent to which financial institutions such as 15 

CGMI were artificially maintaining the auction markets. 16 

17 116. As alleged above, Defendants SCM and Spirandelli were fully aware of 

18 how important principal protection was to St. Anthony. Based on that knowledge, 

19 Defendants knew or should have known that the Student Loan ARS were not a suitable 

20 investment for St. Anthony. 

21 117. Defendant Virtus is liable as a result of its complete control over the 

22 operations of Defendant SCM. 

23 118. As a result of the conduct of Defendants SCM and Spirandelli, St. Anthony 

24 has suffered and continues to suffer substantial economic losses and other general and 

25 specific damages, all in an amount to be determined according to proof at the time of trial. 

26 WHEREFORE, St. Anthony prays for relief as set forth below. 
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
 

(Breach of Fiduciary Duty - Against SCM, Virtus and Spirandelli)
 

119. S1. Anthony incorporates and re-alleges all of the foregoing paragraphs, as 

though fully set forth herein. 

120. By virtue of their relationship, activities, and actions as S1. Anthony's 

securities broker and investment advisor, Defendants SCM and Spirandelli set out to 

create and did in fact create a special relationship of trust and confidence, and thereby 

owed S1. Anthony a fiduciary duty. Defendants SCM and Spirandelli assumed a position 

of trust in that they agreed to properly hold and manage S1. Anthony's monies and to 

provide unbiased, correct, responsive, conservative and effective investment advice for 

St. Anthony. The relationship between S1. Anthony and SCM had developed over 20 

years during which time SCM served as S1. Anthony's financial advisor. 

121. Defendants SCM and Spirandelli breached the fiduciary duties they owed 

S1. Anthony by failing to invest S1. Anthony's money in an appropriate and suitable 

manner, failing to advise St. Anthony of the risks of the Student Loan ARS, by omitting 

material information that St. Anthony needed to know, by pursuing an investment course 

for their own benefit, acting in violation of the ethical and professional obligations 

created by their relationship with S1. Anthony, and by the acts described in this complaint. 

122. Defendant Virtus is liable as a result of its complete control over the 

operations of Defendant SCM. 

123. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' breach of/heir fiduciary 

duty, S1. Anthony has suffered, and continues to suffer economic losses, in an amount to 

be determined according to proof at trial. 

124. Defendants SCM and Spirandelli have not offered any proposals for 

resolving this issue and have made no effort to alleviate the serious financial harm 

suffered by S1. Anthony as a result oftheir actions. 

125. Defendants SCM and Spirandellis breaches of fiduciary duty were 

malicious, oppressive, deliberate, and done with intent to defraud and in reckless 
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disregard ofSt. Anthony's rights. Defendants' SCM and Spirandelli's conduct warrants 

an assessment of punitive damages in an amount sufficient to deter such conduct in the 

future which amount is to be determined according to proof at trial. 

WHEREFORE, S1. Anthony prays for relief as set forth below.
 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
 

(Unjust Enrichment - Against All Defendants)
 

126. S1. Anthony incorporates and re-alleges all of the foregoing paragraphs, as 

though fully set forth herein. 

127. By their wrongful acts and omissions, Defendants were unjustly enriched at 

the expense of and to the detriment of S1. Anthony. 

128. 81. Anthony seeks restitution from Defendants, and seeks an order of this 

Court disgorging all profits, benefits, commissions, year-end performance or other 

bonuses, and other compensation obtained by Defendants from their wrongful conduct 

and breaches of fiduciary duty. 

WHEREFORE, S1. Anthony prays for relief as set forth below.
 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
 

(Negligence - Against SCM, Virtus and Spirandelli)
 

129. S1. Anthony hereby incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above 

as though fully set forth herein. 

130. Defendants SCM and Spirandelli served as investment advisors to S1. 

Anthony and entered into a professional relationship with S1. Anthony. Through such 

actions, SCM and Spirandelli owed 81. Anthony a duty to provide such investment 

services in a reasonable and competent manner. 

131. In addition, by virtue of their relationship, activities, and actions as S1. 

Anthony's securities broker and investment advisor, SCM and Spirandelli set out to create 

and did in fact create a special relationship of trust and confidence, and thereby owed St. 

Anthony a fiduciary duty. Defendants SCM and Spirandelli assumed a position of trust in 

that they agreed to properly hold and manage S1. Anthony's monies and to provide 
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1 unbiased, correct, responsive, conservative and effective investment advice for St. 

2 Anthony. The relationship between St. Anthony and SCM had developed over 20 years 

3 during which time SCM served as St. Anthony's financial advisor. 

4 132. Defendants SCM and Spirandelli had a duty to act with care and 

5 professionalism toward St. Anthony in carrying out their professional obligations to and 

6 for St. Anthony. SCM and Spirandelli breached this duty of care, and failed to provide 

7 St. Anthony with services to which it was entitled. In fact, SCM and Spirandelli, through 

s their false statements to St. Anthony and other misconduct, operated for and on behalf of 

9 [heir own interests, which interests were contrary to and in conflict with the interests of 

to St. Anthony. 

11 133. Defendant Virtus is liable as a result of its complete control over the 

12 operations of Defendant SCM. 

13 134. As a result ofthe conduct of Defendants SCM and Spirandelli, St. Anthony 

14 has suffered and continues to suffer substantial economic losses and other general and 

15 specific damages, including but not limited to the amount lost due to its investments in 

16 the Student Loan ARS, as well as the lost interest that would have been paid if that money 

17 had been invested in a security instrument with principal protection, all in an amount to 

18 bc determined according to proof at time of trial. 

19 iVHEREFORE, St. Anthony prays for relief as set forth below. 

20 SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

21 (Constructive Fraud - Against SCM, Virtus and Spirandelli) 

22 135. St. Anthony incorporates and re-alleges all of the foregoing paragraphs, as 

23 though fully set forth herein. 

24 136. Defendants SCM and Spirandelli, by virtue of their relationship to St. 

25 Anthony as its investment advisor owed St. Anthony a fiduciary duty. These Defendants 

26 breached this duty by failing to advise St. Anthony of the risks of the auction rate 

27 securities. by omitting material information that St. Anthony needed to know, by 

@ 28 purchasing long term illiquid securities inappropriate for St. Anthony, and by the acts 
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1 described in this complaint. These Defendants engaged in self-dealing or similar 

2 misconduct by seeking to obtain for themselves the higher commissions that they received 

3 from selling the auction rate securities, rather than investing St. Anthony's monies in 

4 money market funds or other more secure securities. Therefore, these Defendants are 

5 liable for constructive fraud. 

6 137. Defendant Virtus is liable as a result of its complete control over the 

7 operations of Defendant SCM. 

8 138. As a direct and proximate result of the constructive fraud, St. Anthony has 

9 been damaged in an amount according to proof at trial. 

10 WHEREFORE, St. Anthony prays for relief as set forth below. 

11 SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

12 (Negligent Misrepresentation - Against All Defendants) 

13 139. St. Anthony incorporates and re-alleges all of the foregoing paragraphs, as 

14 though fuJJy set forth herein. 

15 140. Defendants made material misrepresentations to St. Anthony and/or 

16 deliberately failed to provide St. Anthony with the true facts which were known at all 

17 relevant times by the Defendants. At the time the Defendants failed 10 disclose facts 

18 which materiaJJy qualify the facts disclosed, or which render the disclosures misleading, 

J9 Defendants did not have a reasonable basis to believe those statements to be true. 

20 Defendants knew or should have known that the Student Loan ARS were not appropriate 

21 investments for St. Anthony. Defendants should have known that the auction markets 

22 were being artificially propped up, that COMI was likely to withdraw its support from the 

23 auction markets, that this would result in auction failures that would have serious 

24 financial consequences for St. Anthony. In particular, Defendants should have known 

25 that this was not an appropriate investment for St. Anthony based on St. Anthony's 

26 investment philosophy and strategy. 

27 141. Defendants falsely misrepresented to St. Anthony that the Student Loan 

<D 28 ARS were safe, liquid investments that provided an excellent rate of return for St. 
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Anthony. Defendants made material misrepresentations and omitted material facts
 

2
 regarding the high risk nature of the Student Loan ARS to St. Anthony in order to cause
 

3
 St. Anthony to invest its money in said investments. Those material misrepresentations 

4 include giving the false impression that these investments were low risk investments, 

5 even though Defendants knew or should have known that these securities were risky 

(i investments. Defendants also knew or should have known, at least by October of2007,
 

7
 that the Student Loan ARS were being artificially propped up by CGMI and that there
 

8
 was a high likelihood that CGMT would abandon the auction markets, leaving St.
 

9
 Anthony in the position of holding illiquid assets. Defendants made these materially false 

10 representations on more than one occasion. Tn total, St. Anthony invested nearly $2 

11 million in high-risk Student Loan ARS in 2004, 2005 and 2007. 

12 142. Defendant CGMlmade the material misrepresentations and omissions of 

I") I fact alleged in this complaint to Defendant SCM intending and/or reasonably expecting 

14 that such material misrepresentations and omissions would be repeated to St. Anthony. 

15 143. At the time these misrepresentations were made and the material facts not 

16 disclosed, and at the time that St. Anthony took the actions herein alleged, and at the time 

,I", St. Anthony's monies were invested by Defendants in the Student Loan ARS, St. Anthony 

18 was ignorant of the true facts. If St. Anthony had known the true facts, it would not have 

19 invested or allowed its money to be invested by Defendants into these six high risk 

20 auction rate securities. 

21 144. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants' negligent 

22 misrepresentations, St. Anthony has been damaged in an amount according to proof at 

23 trial. 

24 WHEREFORE, St. Anthony prays for relief as set forth below. 

25 EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

26 (Fraud, Deceit and Concealment - Against All Defendants) 

27 145. St. Anthony incorporates and re-alleges all of the foregoing paragraphs, as 

@ 28 though fully set forth herein. 
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il 

1 the true risky nature of the Student Loan ARS. Defendants knew or had reason to believe 

2 that their statements were false or misleading in light of the circumstances under which 

3 they were made. Despite this knowledge, Defendants continued (0 make material 

4 misrepresentations and omit material facts in order to induce the purchase and retention 

5 by St. Anthony of the Student Loan ARS. 

6 157. Defendants, and each of them, had actual knowledge of the true facts and/or 

7 acted with deliberate disregard of the true facts as set forth in the above complaint. 

8 Defendants' material misrepresentations and omissions of material facts were done 

9 knowingly and deliberately; and were done for the financial benefit of Defendants. 

!O 158. Defendant CGMI made the material misrepresentations and omissions of 

11 fact alleged in (his complaint (0 Defendant SCM intending and/or reasonably expecting 

12 that such material misrepresentations and omissions would be repeated (0 St. Anthony. 

13 159. At the time of said misrepresentations and omissions, St. Anthony was 

14 ignorant of the true facts. Had St. Anthony known the truth regarding the risks involved 

15 with the Student Loan ARS and CGMI's artificial propping up ofthe auction markets, St. 

16 Anthony would not have allowed its money to be invested in these Student Loan ARS. 

17 160. Defendants, and each of them, are liable under California Corporations 

18 Code Section 25500 for wilfully participating in acts or transactions in violation of 

l <) California Corporations Code Section 25400, and thus are liable to St. Anthony for 

20 damages sustained by St. Anthony as a result of such acts or transactions. 

21 161. As a direct and proximate result of the wrongful conduct of Defendants and 

22 each of them. St. Anthony has sustained economic losses and other general and special 

23 damages in an amount to be determined according to proof at the time of trial. 

24 162. St. Anthony is entitled to an award of prejudgment interest at the legal rate 

25 on their economic damages, pursuant to Section 25500. 

26 WHEREFORE, St. Anthony prays for relief as set forth below. 

27 
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, St. Anthony prays for judgment against Defendants, as follows: 

1.	 For compensatory damages in an amount according to proof at trial; 

2.	 For restitution of all amounts paid to Defendants by St. Anthony, in an 

amount according to proof at trial; 

3.	 For disgorgement, in an amount according to proof at trial, of all money 

earned by Defendants using St. Anthony's capital; 

4.	 For special and general damages in an amount according to proof; 

5.	 For exemplary and punitive damages according to proof; 

6.	 For costs of suit herein incurred; 

7.	 For prejudgment interest at the maximum legal rate; 

8.	 Rescission; and 

9.	 For such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper. 

DATED: November~, 2009	 ~E, & McCARTHY 

sfor PlaintiffSt. Anthony Foundation 

JURY DEMAND 

Plaintiffs demand ajury trial on all issues so triable. 

DATED: November!-i, 2009	 E, & McCARTHY 

@l	 28
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 
Before the
 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
 

SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 
Release No. 8684/ May 31, 2006 

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 
Release No. 53888 / May 31, 2006 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING 
File No. 3-12310 

In the Matter of 

BEAR, STEARNS & CO. INC.; CITIGROUP 
GLOBAL MARKETS, INC.; GOLDMAN, 
SACHS & CO.; J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES, 
INC.; LEHMAN BROTHERS INC.; 
MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & 
SMITH INCORPORATED; MORGAN 
STANLEY & CO. INCORPORATED AND 
MORGAN STANLEY DW INC.; RBC DAIN 
RAUSCHER INC.; BANC OF AMERICA 
SECURITIES LLC; A.G. EDWARDS & SONS, 
INC.; MORGAN KEEGAN & COMPANY, 
INC.; PIPERJAFFRAY & CO.; SUNTRUST 
CAPITAL MARI(ETS INC.; AND 
WACHOVIA CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC, 

Respondents. 

ORDER INSTITUTING 
ADMINISTRATIVE AND 
CEASE-AND-DESIST 
PROCEEDINGS, MAKING 
FINDINGS, AND IMPOSING 
REMEDIAL SAl,\/CTIONS AND 
A CEASE-AND-DESIST ORDER 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 8A 
OF THE SECURITIES ACT OF 
1933 AND SECTION 15(b) OF 
THI~ SECURITIES EXCHANGE 
ACT OF 1934 

I. 

The Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") deems it appropriate and in the 
public interest that public administrative and cease-and-desist proceedings be, and hereby are, 
instituted pursuant to Section 8A ofthe Securities Act of 1933 ("Securities Act") and Section 15(b) 
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Exchange Act") against Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.; 
Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.; Goldman, Sachs & Co.; J.P. Morgan Securities, Inc.; Lehman 
Brothers Inc.; Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated; Morgan Stanley & Co. 
Incorporated and Morgan Stanley DW Inc.; RBC Dain Rauscher Inc.; Bane of America Securities 
LLC; A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.; Morgan Keegan & Company, Inc.; Piper Jaffray & Co.; 
SunTrust Capital Markets Inc.; and Wachovia Capital Markets, LLC ("Respondents"). 



II. 

In anticipation of the institution of these proceedings, Respondents have submitted Offers 
of Settlement ("Offers") which the Commission has determined to accept. Solely for the purpose 
of these proceedings and any other proceedings brought by or on behalf of the Commission, or to 
which the Commission is a party, and without admitting or denying the findings herein, except as 
to the Commission's jurisdiction over them and the subject matter of these proceedings, 
Respondents consent to the entry of this Order Instituting Administrative and Cease-and-Desist 
Proceedings, Making Findings, and Imposing Remedial Sanctions and a Cease-and-Desist Order 
Pursuant to Section 8A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section I 5(b) of the Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934 ("Order"), as set forth below. 

III. 

On the basis of this Order and Respondents' Offers, the Commission finds that: I 

A. RESPONDENTS 

Respondent Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc., headquartered in New York, New Yark, is a broker­
dealer registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 15(b) of the Exchange Act. 

Respondent Citigroup Global Markets, Inc., headquartered in New York, New York, is a 
broker-dealer registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 15(b) of the Exchange Act. 

Respondent Goldman, Sachs & Co., headquartered in New York, New York, is a broker­
dealer registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 15(b) of the Exchange Act. 

Respondent J.P. Morgan Securities, Inc., headquartered in New York, New York, is a 
broker-dealer registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 15(b) of the Exchange Act. 

Respondent Lebman Brothers Inc., headquartered in New York, New York, is a broker­
dealer registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 15(b) of the Exchange Act. 

Respondent Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated, headquartered in 
New York, New York, is a broker-dealer registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 15(b) 
of the Exchange Act. 

The findings herein are made pursuant to Respondents' Offers of Settlement and are not 
binding on any other person or entity in this or any other proceeding. 
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Respondents Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated and Morgan Stanley DW Inc. 
("Morgan Stanley"), headquartered in New York, New York, are both broker-dealers registered 
with the Commission pursuant to Section 15(b) ofthe Exchange Act. 

Respondent RBC Dain Rauscher Inc., headquartered in Minneapolis, Minnesota, is a 
broker-dealer registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 15(b) of the Exchange Act. 

Respondent Bane of America Securities LLC, headquartered in Charlotte, North Carolina, 
is a broker-dealer registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 15(b) of the Exchange Act. 

Respondent A.G. Edwards & Sons Inc., headquartered in St. Louis, Missouri, is a broker­
dealer registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 15(b) of the Exchange Act. 

Respondent Morgan Keegan & Company, Inc., headquartered in Memphis, Tennessee, is 
a broker-dealer registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 15(b) of the Exchange Act. 

Respondent Piper Jaffray & Co., headquartered in Minneapolis, Minnesota, is a broker­
dealer registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 15(b) of the Exchange Act. 

Respondent SunTrust Capital Markets Inc., headquartered in Atlanta, Georgia, is a 
broker-dealer registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 15(b) of the Exchange Act. 

Respondent Wachovia Capital Markets LLC, headquartered in Charlotte, North Carolina. 
is a broker-dealer registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 15(b) of the Exchange Act. 

B. SUMMARY 

As pal"! of their broker-dealer businesses, Respondents underwrite, and manage auctions 
for, auction rate securities.' From at least January 1,2003 through June 30, 2004, in connection 
with certain auctions, each Respondent engaged in one or more of the practices described in 
Section IIl.C.2 below, each of which violates Section 17(a)(2) of the Securities Act. Accordingly, 
each Respondent violated that provision. 

C. FACTS 

I. The Auction Rate Securities Market 

Auction rate securities are municipal bonds, corporate bonds, and preferred stocks with 
interest rates or dividend yields that are periodically re-set through auctions, typically every 7,14, 
28, or 35 days. Auction rate bonds are usually issued with maturities of 30 years, but the 
maturities can range from 5 years to perpetuity. Respondents often market auction rate securities 

2 One entity of Morgan Stanley, Morgan Stanley OW Inc., has not underwritten auction rate 
securities since January I, 2003. 
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to issuers as an alternative variable rate financing vehicle, and to investors as an alternative to 
money market funds. Auction rate securities were first developed in 1984, and the auction rate 
securities market has grown to well over $200 billion. Mostly institutional investors participate in 
the auction rate securities markets, although recently smaller investors also have begun 
participating in the market. Typically, the minimum investment is $25,000. 

a. Auction Mechanics. Auction rate securities are auctioned at par so 
the return on the investment to the investor and the cost of financing to the issuer between auction 
dates is determined by the interest rate or dividend yield set through the auctions. J According to 
the disclosure documents (the prospectus or official statement) for each security, the interest rate or 
dividend yield is set through an auction (commonly referred to as a "Dutch" auction) in which bids 
with successively higher rates are accepted until all of the securities in the auction are sold. 
Investors can only submit the following types of orders: I) a "hold" order, which is the default 
order for current investors (i.e., the order that is entered for a current holder if the holder takes no 
action), where a current investor will keep the securities at the rate at which the auction clears; 2) a 
"hold-at-rate" bid, where a current investor will only keep the securities if the clearing rate is at or 
ahove the specified rate; 3) a "sell" order, where a current investor will sell the securities regardless 
of the clearing rate; or 4) a "buy" bid, where a prospective investor, or a current investor who 
wants more securities, will buy securities if the clearing rate is at or above the specified rate. 
Disclosure documents often state that an investor's order is an irrevocable offer. 

The final rate at which all of the securities are sold is the "clearing rate" that applies to all 
of the securities in the auction until the next auction. Bids with the lowest rate and then 
successively higher rates are accepted until all ofthe sell orders are filled. The clearing rate is the 
lowest rate bid sufficient to cover all of the securities for sale in the auction.' If there are not 
enough bids to cover the securities for sale, then the auction fails, the issuer pays an above-market 
rate set by a pre-determined formula described in the disclosure documents, and all of the current 
holders continue to hold the securities, with minor exceptions. Ifall of the current holders of the 
security elect to hold their positions without bidding a particular rate, then the clearing rate is the 
all-hold rate, a below-market rate set by a formula described in the disclosure documents. 

b. Broker-Dealers' Role in Auctions. The issuer of each security 
selects one or more broker-dealers to underwrite the offering and/or manage the auction process. 
Investors can only submit orders through the selected broker-dealers. Tbe issuer pays an 
annualized fee to each broker-dealer engaged to manage an auction (typically 25 basis points for 

, Between auctions, investors might be able to buy or sell auction rate securities in the secondary 
market at prices greater than, equal to, or less than par. 

4 For example, suppose $100,000 of securities were for sale and the auction received [our buy 
bids. Bid A was for $50,000 at 1.10%, Bid B was for $50,000 at 1.15%, Bid C was for $50,000 
at 1.15%, and Bid D was for $25,000 at 1.20%. Under these circumstances, the "clearing rate" 
would be 1.15%, meaning all a f the securities in the auction would pay interest at a rate of 1.15% 
until the next auction. Bid A would be allocated $50,000, Bids Band C would receive pro-rata 
allocations ($25,000 each), and Bid D would receive no allocation. 
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the par value of the securities that it manages). The issuer also selects an auction agent to collect 
the orders and determine the clearing rate for the auction. 

Investors must submit orders for an auction to the broker-dealer by a specified time. Many 
broker-dealers have an internal deadline by which investors must submit their orders to the broker­
dealer. This internal deadline allows the broker-dealer sufficient time to process and submit the 
orders to the auction agent. Other broker-dealers allow investors to submit orders up until the 
submission deadline, i.e., the deadline for broker-dealers to submit orders to the auction agent. The 
broker-dealers must submit the orders to the auction agent before the submission deadline, and 
usually must identify each separate order. 

c. Auction Agents' Role in Auctions. After receiving the orders from 
the broker-dealers, the auction agent calculates the clearing rate that will apply until the next 
auction. In practice, however, if there is only one broker-dealer, the broker-dealer can discern the 
clearing rate before submitting the orders to the auction agent. 

The auction agent allocates the securities to the broker-dealers based on the orders they 
submitted. The auction procedures generally state that orders are tilled in the following order: hold 
orders, hold-at-rate and buy bids with a rate below the clearing rate, hold-at-rate orders with a rate 
at the clearing rate, and buy bids with a rate at the clearing rate. When there are more bids for 
securities at the clearing rate than securities remaining for sale, the securities are allocated on a pro 
rata basis first to the hold-at-rate bidders and then to the buy bidders. Generally, the auction 
procedures require broker-dealers to follow the same hierarchy in allocating the securities to their 
customers. 

d. Disclosures Regarding Broker-Dealer Bidding. During the relevant 
period, the disclosure documents for different securities varied as to what, if anything, they 
disclosed about broker-dealers bidding in auctions that they were managing. Some disclosure 
documents did not disclose anything about bidding by broker-dealers. Other disclosure documents 
disclosed that broker-dealers may bid in auctions with language similar to the following: "[a] 
broker-dealer may submit orders in Auctions for its own accounts." Still other disclosure 
documents disclosed that broker-dealers may bid in auctions and may have an information 
advantage with language similar to the following: "[a] Broker-Dealer may submit orders in 
Auctions for its own accounts. Any Broker-Dealer submitting an order for its own account in any 
Auction might have an advantage over other bidders in that it would have knowledge of other 
orders placed through it for that Auction (but it would not have knowledge of orders submitted by 
other Broker-Dealers, if any)." 

2. Respondents' Conduct 

Each Respondent engaged in one or more of the following violative practices in 
connection with certain auctions: 

a. Completion of Open or Market Bids. Some investors placed open 
bids and/or market bids in auctions. When an investor placed an open bid, it allowed the 
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Respondent to designate some or all of the bid's parameters, such as the specific security, rate, or 
quantity. When an investor placed a market bid, it indicated that it would buy at whatever rate was 
set during an auction. After viewing other orders in the auction, certain Respondents supplied the 
bid parameters missing from open bids and/or the rate for market bids. In certain instances, these 
practices advantaged the investors submitting open bids or market bids by displacing other 
investors' bids and/or affected the clearing rate.' 

b. Intervention in Auctions. Certain Respondents intervened in 
auctions by bidding for their proprietary accounts or asking customers to make or change orders 
without adequate disclosures.' In certain instances, the interventions affected the clearing rate. 
Certain Respondents intervened in one or more of the following three ways: 

b.l Bids To Prevent Failed Auctions. Without adequate 
disclosure, certain Respondents bid to prevent auctions from failing. Failed auctions occur when 
there are more securities for sale than there are bids for securities and result in an above-market 
rate described in the disclosure documents. These Respondents submitted bids to ensure that all of 
the securities would be purchased to avoid failed auctions and thereby, in certain instances, 
affected the clearing rate; 

b.2 Bids To Set a "Market" Rate. Without adequate disclosure, 
certain Respondents submitted bids or asked investors to change their bids so that auctions cleared 
at rates that these Respondents considered to be appropriate "market" rates. In certain instances, 
this practice affected the clearing rate and/or the Respondents' or investors' bids displaced other 
investors' bids: and 

b.3 Bids To Prevent All-Hold Auctions. Without adequate 
disclosure, certain Respondents submitted bids or asked investors to submit bids to prevent the all­
hold rate, which is the below-market rate set when all current holders want to hold their positions 
so that there are no securities for sale in the auction. Sometimes certain Respondents did not have 
any or sufficient inventory to be eligible to submit the hold-at-rate bids they submitted, or changed 
an investor's bid without obtaining permission. ln certain instances, this practice affected the 
clearing rate; 

5 The clearing rate determines the interest rate or yield the issuer must pay to investors until the 
next auction. In those instances when these practices or any of the practices described in this 
Order lowered the clearing rate, investors received a lower rate of return on their investments. 
Conversely, in those instances when the practices raised the clearing rate, issuers had to pay a 
higher interest rate or yield. To the extent that certain practices affected the clearing rate, 
investors may not have been aware of the liquidity and credit risks associated with certain 
securities. 

" This Order does not prohibit broker-dealers from bidding for their proprietary accounts when 
properly disclosed. 
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c. Prioritization of Bids. Before submitting bids to the auction agent, 
certain Respondents changed or "prioritized" their customers' bids to increase the likelihood that 
the bids would be filled. As a result of this prioritization and a similar practice known as "cross­
trading," certain bids were moved up in the disclosed hierarchy by which different types or bids 
would be filled.' ln certain instances, these practices resulted in certain investors' bids displacing 
other investors' bids when the auction was oversubscribed, affected the clearing rate, and did not 
conform to disclosed procedures; 

d. Submission or Revision of Bids AJicr Deadlines. Most auctions had 
an internal deadline that broker-dealers set for investors to submit bids to the broker-dealers and a 
formal submission deadline set by the offering documents for broker-dealers to submit bids to the 
auction agent. Certain Respondents at times allowed certain investors to submit or revise bids after 
these deadlines. In addition, certain Respondents themselves submitted or revised bids after these 
deadlines. ln certain instances, these practices, except when solely done to correct clerical errors, 
advantaged investors or Respondents who bid after a deadline by displacing other investors' bids, 
afTected the clearing rate, and did not conform to disclosed procedures; 

e. Allocation of Securities. Certain Respondents exercised discretion 
in allocating securities to investors who bid at the clearing rate instead of allocating the securities 
pro rata as stated in the disclosure documents. In certain instances, this practice displaced other 
investors' bids and did not conform to disclosed procedures; 

f. Partial Orders. When an auction is oversubscribed, investors may 
receive a partial, pro rata allocation of securities rather than receiving the full amount of the 
securities for which they bid. When this occurred, certain Respondents did not require certain 
investors to follow through with the purchase of the securities even though the bids were supposed 
to be irrevocable. Knowing that they would not have to follow through in purchasing partial 
orders, some investors bid to try to obtain the securities at rates higher than they would have bid if 
they had known that they risked having to buy partial orders. In certain instances, this practice 
affected the clearing rate and did not conform to disclosed procedures; 

g. Express or Tacit Understandings To Provide Higher Returns. Based 
upon an express or tacit understanding reached prior to or during an auction, certain Respondents 
provided higher returns than the auction clearing rate to certain investors. For example, pursuant to 
an express or tacit understanding reached prior to or during an auction: (1) certain Respondents 

7 One example of prioritization occurred when certain Respondents received a sell order from 
one customer and a buy order from another customer in the same auction. Rather than 
submitting each order to the auction agent as required by the disclosure documents, certain 
Respondents instead netted those orders before submitting them to the auction agent. Cross­
trading occurred when certain Respondents actually transferred securities from a customer that 
wanted to sell to a customer that wanted to buy, rather than submitting the bids in the auction. 
Pursuant to both practices, these customers that wanted to buy securities were considered to be 
existing holders so that their orders had a higher priority in the auction than other new 
customers' bids for securities. 
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provided a higher return by having the investor submit its bid at a lower rate than the investor 
actually wanted to receive, allowing the auction to clear at the lower rate, buying the securities 
from the investor after the auction, and then selling the securities back to the investor at below par 
value; (2) certain Respondents simply displaced an investor's bid and then compensated the 
investor by selling securities to the investor at below par value in the secondary market; and (3) 
certain Respondents provided a higher return by delaying the settlement date for certain investors, 
In certain instances, these practices affected the clearing rate and did not conform to disclosed 
procedures; and 

h. Price Talk. Certain Respondents provided different "price talk" to 
certarn investors. In certain instances, some investors received information that gave them an 
advantage in determining what rate to bid, thereby displacing other investors' bids and/or affecting 
the clearing rate. 

D, LEGAL SECTION 

Section 17(a)(2) of the Securities Act prohibits material misstatements and omissions in 
any offer or sale of securities. Negligent conduct can violate Section 17(a)(2), See, e.g., SEC v. 
Hughes Capital Corp., 124 F.3d 449, 453 (3d CiL ]997), Each Respondent violated Section 
17(a)(2) by engaging in one or more of the practices described in Section 111.C.2 above. As a 
result, Respondents willfully' violated Section 17(a)(2) of the Securities Act. 

E, STRUCTURE OF THE SETTLEMENT 

In determining the structure ofthe settlement and the size of the penalties in this matter, the 
Commission considered the amount of investor harm and the Respondents' conduct in the 
investigation to be factors that mitigated the serious and widespread nature of the violative 
conduct. In particular, the Respondents voluntarily disclosed the practices they engaged in to the 
Commission staff, upon the staff's request for information, which allowed the Commission to 
conserve resources, The Commission aims to promote similar voluntary disclosures in industry­
wide investigations in the future and 10 encourage firms to provide comprehensive information to 
the staff in such investigations, The Commission believes that, after taking into account the factors 
described above, as well as the importance of deterring future violations of the securities laws, this 
settlement is appropriate, 

I Price talk is a broker-dealer's estimate of the likely range within which an auction will clear. 
Often this range is 5-10 basis points. Some broker-dealers update the price talk as auctions 
progress. 

" "Willfully" as used in this Order means intentionally committing the act which constitutes the 
violation, see Wonsover v. SEC, 205 FJd 408, 414 (D.C. Cir. 2000); Tager v. SEC, 344 F,2d 5, 
8 (2d Cir. 1965), There is no requirement that the actor also be aware that he is violating one of 
the Rules or Acts, 
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For purposes of this settlement, Respondents are divided into two tiers for civil money 
penalty purposes based on their respective market share and conduct during the relevant period. 
Tier One consists of the following firms, each of which had a relatively large share of the auction 
rate securities market and engaged in more types of violative practices than the firms in Tier Two: 
Bear Stearns, Citigroup Global Markets, Goldman Sachs, J.P. Morgan Securities, Lehman 
Brothers, Merrill Lynch, Morgan Stanley, RBC Dain Rauscher, and Bane of America Securities. 
While all Respondents cooperated with the Commission, Banc of America Securities will be 
assessed a lesser civil monetary penalty because of the quality of its self-monitoring capabilities in 
the auction rate securities area that it demonstrated to the Commission staff. Tier Two consists of 
the following firms. each of which had a relatively small share of the auction rate securities market 
and engaged in fewer types of violative practices than the firms in Tier One: A.G. Edwards, 
Morgan Keegan, Piper Jaffray, SunTrust Capital Markets, and Wachovia Capital Markets. 

F. RESPONDENTS' REMEDIAL ACTS AND COOPERATION 

In determining to accept the Offers, the Commission considered the remedial acts 
promptly undertaken by the Respondents and the cooperation afforded the Commission 
staff. 

IV. 

In view ofthe foregoing, the Commission deems it appropriate, and in the public interest, 
to impose the sanctions agreed to in Respondents' Offers. 

Accordingly, pursuant to Section SA of the Securities Act and Section 15(b) of the 
Exchange Act, it is hereby ORDERED that: 

A.	 Respondents Bear Stearns, Citigroup Global Markets, Goldman Sachs, J.P. Morgan 
Securities, Lehman Brothers, Merrill Lynch, Morgan Stanley, and RBC Dain 
Rauscher each: 

1.	 Be, and hereby is, censured: 

2.	 Shall cease and desist from committing or causing any violations and any 
future violations of Section 17(a)(2) of the Securities Act: and 

3.	 Shall, within 10 days of the entry ofthis Order, pay a civil money penalty of 
$1,500,000 to the United States Treasury; 

B.	 Respondent Bane of America Securities: 

1.	 Be, and hereby is, censured; 

2.	 Shall cease and desist from committing or causing any violations and any 
future violations or Section 17(a)(2) of the Securities Act; and 
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3.	 Shall, within 10 days of the entry of this Order, pay a civil money penalty of 
$750,000 to the United States Treasury; 

C.	 Respondents A.G. Edwards, Morgan Keegan, Piper Jaffray, SunTrust Capital 
Markets, and Wachovia Capital Markets each: 

1.	 Be, and hereby is, censured; 

2.	 Shall cease and desist from committing or causing any violations and any 
future violations of Section 17(a)(2) of the Securities Act; and 

3.	 Shall, within 10 days of the entry of this Order, pay a civil money penalty of 
$125,000 to the United States Treasury; 

D.	 Payments or such civil money penalties shall be: (A) made by United States postal 
money order, certified check, bank cashier's check or bank money order; (B) made 
payable to the Securities and Exchange Commission; (C) hand-delivered or mailed 
to the Office of Financial Management, Securities and Exchange Commission, 
Operations Center, 6432 Genera] Green Way, Stop 0-3, Alexandria, VA 22312; and 
(D) submitted under cover letter that identifies the Respondent in these
 
proceedings, the file number of these proceedings, a copy of which cover letter and
 
money order or check shall be sent to Kenneth R. Lench, Division of Enforcement,
 
Securities and Exchange Commission, 100 F Street N.E., Washington, D.C. 20549­

8549.
 

E.	 Not later than 6 months after the entry of this Order, each Respondent shall provide 
all of its customers who hold auction rate securities ("Holders") and the issuers of 
such securities ("Issuers") with a written description ofthe Respondent's material 
auction practices and procedures. In addition, commencing not later than 6 months 
after the entry ofthis Order, each Respondent shall, at or before the completion of 
the applicable transaction, provide all customers who are first-time purchasers, and 
all broker-dealers who are purchasers, of auction rate securities from the 
Respondent ("Purchasers") with a written description of the Respondent's materia] 
auction practices and procedures. A Respondent may fulfill the foregoing 
requirements to provide such written description to Holders and Purchasers by 
sending a written notification (e.g., via e-mail, subject to applicable legal 
requirements) or, with respect to Purchasers, by including a written notification 
with the trade confirmation, that a written description of the Respondent's materia] 
auction practices and procedures is available on a specified web page of the 
Respondent's website accessible to such Holders and Purchasers. Such 
written notification must be set forth prominently in such a manner as to call it to 
the attention of the reader and also state that a written description of the 
Respondent's material auction practices and procedures will be sent to the Holder 
or Purchaser upon request. In addition, not later than 6 months after the entry of 
this Order, each Respondent shall send a written description of the Respondent's 
material auction practices and procedures accompanied by a list of all auction rate 
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securities for which the Respondent serves as broker-dealer (including related 
CUSlP numbers) to each Nationally Recognized Municipal Securities Information 
Repository ("NRMSIR") and appropriate State Information Depository ("SID"), if 
any. Respondents may use the facilities of DisclosureUSA for such purpose with 
respect to auction rate securities that are municipal securities. 

Furthermore, commencing not later than 3 months after the entry of this Order, each 
Respondent shal I at all times make a description of its then-current material auction 
practices and procedures available to (I) all customers and broker-dealers who are 
participating through such Respondent in an auction of auction rate securities on the 
portion of its website that is accessible to such customers and broker-dealers and is 
related to such auction and (2) the general public on another portion of its website 
accessible to the general public. 

As used in this Section, "auction rate securities" means, with respect to a 
Respondent, auction rate securities sold in auctions managed by such Respondent. 

F.	 Not later than 6 months after the date ofthis Order, unless otherwise extended by the 
staff of the Commission for good cause shown, each Respondent's chief executive 
officer or general counsel shall certify in writing to the staff of the Commission that 
Respondent has implemented procedures that are reasonably designed to prevent and 
detect failures by Respondent to conduct the auction process in accordance with the 
auction procedures disclosed in the disclosure documents and any supplemental 
disclosures and that the Respondent is in compliance with Section IY.E. of this 
Order. 

By the Commission. 

Nancy M. Morris 
Secretary 
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